14

15

16 17

18

19

20 21

22

23 24

25

[Accept-Expend Robert Wood Johnson Foundation Grant]

Resolution authorizing the Department of Aging And Adult Services to retroactively accept and expend the FY 2003-04 portion, amounting to \$112,869, of a four-year grant from the Robert Wood Johnson Foundation for the implementation of strategic system improvements to create a coordinated model of long term care and supportive services for vulnerable older adults in San Francisco.

WHEREAS, the Department of Aging and Adult Services has been awarded a \$750,000 grant from the Robert Wood Johnson Foundation covering a four-year period, from February 1, 2004 to January 31, 2008; and

WHEREAS, over this four-year period, the Department of Aging and Adult Services will implement strategic system improvements to create a coordinated model of community-based long term care and supportive services for vulnerable older adults; and,

WHEREAS, the grant budget for FY 2003-04 amounts to \$112,869, and the grant budget includes provision for indirect costs of \$5,669, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the Department of Aging and Adult Services to accept and expend funds from the Robert Wood Johnson Foundation in the amount of \$112,869.

Recommended:

Darrick Lam

Executive Director

Approved:

Gavin Newsom

Mayor

Approved:

Edward Harrington

Controller



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

040602

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Department of Aging and Adult Services to retroactively accept and expend the FY 2003-04 portion, amounting to \$112,869, of a four-year grant from the Robert Wood Johnson Foundation for the implementation of strategic system improvements to create a coordinated model of long term care and supportive services for vulnerable older adults in San Francisco.

May 18, 2004 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Gonzalez, Hall, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Peskin, Sandoval

File No. 040602

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on May 18, 2004 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

MAY 2 7 2004

Date Approved

Mayor Gavin Newsom

Clerk of the Board